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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE O CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

CONSUMER ADVQCACY GROLP, INC.,
in the public inlerest,

Plaintiff,

L

G.R. SALES, TNC., a California Corporation, -
it and DOES 1-50;

Defendanis.

BC449313

CASE NO.

COMPLAINT FOR PENALTY,
INJUNCTION, AND RESTITUTION

Violation of Proposition 63, the Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Act of 1986 (Cal. Health & Safety Code, §
25249 5, ef seq.)

ACTION 1S AN UNLIMITED CIVIL
CASE {exceeds 523,000}

Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. alleges a causc of action against defendants as

{follows:

THE PARTIES

1. Plainiiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. {“F]#inﬁﬁ” OR “CAG"}) {s a non-profit

corporation qualified to do business in the State of California. CAG is a person within

the meaning ol Heaith and Safety Code section 25249.11, subdivision (a). CAG, acting

COMPLAINY FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65. THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMANT ACT OF 1686 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, ET SEQ.)




L)

= 8 B -] th th &

11
12
13

._.
Ly

T

Lad
4

as a private aitoreey gencral, brings this action in the public inlerest as defined vnder
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision (d).

Plaintiff is presenily unaware of the true names and capacities of defendants Does 1-50,
and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff will amend this
Complaint to allcge their true names and capacities when ascertained. Plaintiff is
informed, believes, and thercon alleges that each fictitiously named defendant is
responsible in some manner for the pecurrences herein alleged and {he damages caused
thereby.

At all times meniioned herein, the term “Defendanmts” includes G.R. Sales, Inc., and Does
1-50.

Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges thatl each of the Defendants at all
times mentioned herein has conducied business within the Siate of California.

Al all times relevant to this aciion, each of the Defendanis, including Docs 1-50, was an
agent. servait, or emplovee of each of the other Defendants. In conducling the activitics
alteged in this Complaint, each of the Defendants was acting within the course and scope
of this agency, service, or employment, and was acting with the vonsent, permission, and
authorization of each of {le other Defendants. All actions of each of the Defendamnts
alteged im this Complaint were ratified and approved by every other Defendant or their
officers or managing agents. Ajternatively, each of the Defendants aided, conspired with
and‘or facilitated the allcged wrongful conduct of cach ol the other Defendanis,

Piatntiff is informed, believes, and thercon alleges that at all relevant limes, each of the

Defendunts was a person doing business within the meaning of Healith and Safery Code

#

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PTROPOSITION 635, THE SAFE DRINAING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 {HEATTH AND SAFETY CODE § 2524935 ET SEQ)
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COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC |

section 25249.11, subdivision (b}, and that each of the Defendants had ten (10 or more

enployees at all relevant times.

JURISDICTION

The Court has jurisdiction over this lawsuit pursuant 10 California Constitution Article
V1, Seciion 10, which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiclion in all causes excepd
those given by statute to other irlal courts. This Court has jurisdiction over this action
pursuznt to Health and Safely Code section 232497, which allows enforcement of
violations of Proposition 635 i any Court of competeni jurisdiction.

This Coun has jurisdiction over Delendants named herein because Defendants cither
reside or arc tocated in this State or are foreign corporations authorized to do business in
Califormia, are registered with the California Sceretary of State, or who do sufficient
business in California, have sufficient minimum contacts with California, or otherwise
intentionally avail themselves of the markets within California through their manufachire |
distribution, promotion, marketing, or sale of their products within California to render
the exercise of jurisdietion by the California ecwrts permissible under ‘traditionél notions
of fair play and substantial justice.

Venue is propet m the County of Los Angeles because one or more of the instances of
wrongtul conduet occurred, and continues to oceur, in the County of Los Angeles and/or
because Defendants conducted. and continue to conduct, business in the County of Los )

Angeles with respect to the consumer product that is the subject of this action.

BACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS

In 1986, California volers approved an initiative to address growing concerns about
exposure to toxic chemicals and declared their right “[1}o he informed about exposures to

k:

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE $25249.5, TT SEQ. E
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. All busmesses with ten (10) or more employees that operate or sell products in California

. Proposiiion 65 provides that any person "violating or threatening to violate” the statute |

chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproduciive harm." Ballot Pamp.,
Proposed Law, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 1986) ut p. 3. The initiative, The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified a1 Health and Safety Code sections
25249.5, et seq. (“Proposition 657}, helps 10 protect California’s drinking waier sources
from contanmation, to allow consumers 10 make informed choices about the products
they buy. and 1o enable persons to protecl themselves from toxic chemicals us they see
it

Propusition 63 requircs the Governor of California to publish a list of chemicals known tal
the stale to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm. Health & Safety Code
§ 25249 8. The list, which the Governor updatcs at least once a year, contains over 700
chemicals and chemical families. };rcrpusiﬁnn 63 impases warning requirements and

other controls that apply to Proposition 65-listed chemieals. {

must comply with Proposition 65. Under Proposition 63, businesses are: (i) prohibited
from knowingly discharging Proposition 65-listed chemicals inte sourees of drinking
wateT (Fealth & Safery Code § 25249.5), and (2) required to provide “clear and
reasonable” warnings before exposing a persorl knowingly and intentionally, to a

Proposition 63-listed chemical {Health & Sufety Code § 25249.6).
may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction. Heaith & Safery Code § 23249.7,
"Threaten to violate” means ™o create 8 condition i which there Is a substaniial

probability that a violatton will oceur. fHealih & Sqfely Code § 25249.11(e).

4

ANFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTII AND SAFETY CODFE § 25249.5, BT 3200
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COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF FROPOSITION 65, TIIE SATT DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

. Um or about July 7, 2010, Plainti [f gave notice of alleged violations of Health and Safety

Defendants are also liable for ¢ivil penalties of up to $2,500.00 per day per violation
recoverable in a civil action. fHealth & Sgfery Code § 25249.7(b).

Through research and investigation, Plaintiff identified certais practices of Defendants of !
exposing, knowingly and intentionally, persons in California to the Propositton 63-listed
chemicals of the consumer products discussed betow without first providing clear and
reasonable warnings of such 1o the exposed persons prior to the time of exposurs,

SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE

Code section 25249.6, concerning consumer products exposures, subject to a private
action to G.R. Salcs, Inc., and to the California Attoraey General, County District
Attorncys, and City Attorneys for each ¢ity containing a'pnpulutiun of at least 750,000 |
people in whose Junsdictions the violalions allegedly occurred, concerning the consumer |
product {1.R. Sales Automotive Accessories Comlor, Grip Steering Whee] Cover SEU
4010562501 26.

Before sending the notice of alleged violations, Plaintiff investigated the consumer 1
product involved, and the likelthood that such product would cause users lo suffer
significant exposures to the relevant Proposition 65-listed chemical at issue.

Plaintff’s notice of alleged violations included a Certificate of Merit exccuted by the
attommey for the nolicing party, CAG. The Certificate of Merit stated that the attorney for
Plaintiff who executed the certificate had consulted with at least one person with relevant
and appropriate expertise who reviewed data regarding the exposures to lead, which is the

subject Proposition 63-listed chemical of this aclion. Based on that information, the

atlomey for Plaintiff who executed the Centificare of Meril believed there was a

=

ENFORCEMUNT ACT OF 1956 (IIEALTH AND SAFETY COBE § 25249.5, ET SE0.}
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19.

20.

{By Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against G.R. Sales, Inc.. and Does 1-50 for
Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Fnforcement Act of 1986

21. Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Iuc. repeats and incorporates by reforence

22

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SATE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

. Each of the Defendants is, and at all (imes mentioned herein was, 2 manufacturer,

Teasomnable and ineritorinus casc for this privale action. The attorney for Plaintiff attached|
to the-Certificate of Meril served on the Attorney General the confideniial Faciua]
iformation sufficicnt to cstablish the bases of the Certificate of Merit.

Plaintiff's notice of alleged violation also included a Certificate of Service and a
document entitted "The Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 63} A Summary.” Hewlth & Sgfety Code § 25249.7(d).

Plaintiff is commencing this action more than sixty (60) days from the dates that Plaintiff
gave notice of the alleged vielations 10 G.R. Sales, Inc., and the public prosecutors
referenced m Paragraph 18.

Plaintiff is infermed, believes, and thereon alleges that neither the Attorney General, nor
any applicable distriet aliorney or city attorney has commenced and is diligently
prosecuting an action against the Defendants. i

i

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Health & Safety Code, §§ 25248.5, ¢f seq.))

G.R. Sales Automuntive Accessories Comfort Grip Steering Wheel Cover SKU
401056250126

paragraphs 1 through 23 of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

distribuior, promoter, or retailer of (iR, Sales Automotive Accessories Comfort Grip

£

ENFORCEMENT ACT (3F 1986 (IIEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 2524%.5, E1 SEQ)
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COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SATE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

. PlainGiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Steering Wheel Cover containg

. On February 27, 1987, the Governor of Califomia added Jead o the list of chemicals

. Delendants knew or should have known that lead has been identified by ihe Siate of

Steering Wheel Cover SKU 4010536250126 (hereinafter “Stecring Whecl Cover™, a

consumer product designed for usc to cover the steering whee! in an 2uiomobile,
lead.

known to the State to cansc reproducitve toxicity (Caf. Code Regs, tit. 27, § 27001{(c)).
On October 1, 1992 the Governor added lead and lead components to the list of !
chemicals known to the State to cause cancer (Ul Code Regs. tit. 27, § 27001{(b)).. ]
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 23249.9 and 2524914, twenty (20) months
afier addinon of lead to the list of chemicals known to the State to causc cancer, lead

became (ully subject to Proposition 63 warning requirements and discharge prohibitions.

(alifornia as a chemical known to cause cancer and therefore were subject to Proposition
63 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of the presence of lead in the
Steering Wheel Cover within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violation further discussed
above at Paragraph 18.

Plaintift*s allegaisons regarding Steering Wheel Cover concern “[cjonsumer products
exposuie[s],” which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase,
storage, consumption, or othey reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, or aty
exposure that results from receiving a consumer service,” Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, §
25602(b). Stecring Wheel Cover 1% 4 consumer product, and, as mentioned in herein,
exposures to Iead took place as a resalt of such normal and foresesable consumption and

L3,

EXFORCEMENT ACT OF 1946 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODT § 25249.5, ET 883
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COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSIVION 65, THE SAFR DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

. The principal routes of exposure arc through dermal contact, ingestion, and inhalation.

. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each of Defendants’ violations of

Plaintiff is i_nfnﬁne& believes, and therzon alleges that belween January 4, 2007 and the
present, each of the Defendams knowingly and intentionally exposed California
corsumers and users of Steerng Wheel Cover, which Defendants manufactured,
disiributed, or sold as mentioned above, 1o lead, without first providing any type of clear
and reasonable warning of such to the exposed persons before the time of exposure.
Defendants have distribuied and sold Steering Wheel Cover in California. Defendants
know and intend that Califomnis consumers will use and consume Steering Whee! Cover .

Lthereby exposing them to lcad. Detendants thereby vicolated Proposition 65.

Persons sustam exposures by handling the Steering Wheel Cover without wearing gloves
or by touching bare skin or mucous membrancs with gloves alier handling Steering .
Whecl Cover, as well as hand to mouth congact, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing
m. particulate matter cmanating from the Stecring Wheel Cover during usc and
mstatlation, as well as through environmental mediums that carry the lead and lead
compounds onee contained within the Steering Wheel Cover. The foregoing routes of

exposure ussume use of the produet in accordance with its instructions.

Proposition 63 as to Sigering Wheel Cover have been ongoing and comtinuous to the date :
of the signing of this Complain, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage in
conduct which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the
manufacture, diswibution, promaotion, and sale of Sigering Wheel Cover, so that a
separate and distinet violalion of Proposition 635 vecwrred each and every time a person
was exposed to lead by Sieering Wheel Cover as mentioned herein.

&

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586 {(HIEALTH AND SAFETY CODL § 252495 ET 8ED.
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Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each vielaiion of Proposilion 63
mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the

violations alleged herein will continue to ocour into the future,

. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up 1o

52,500.60 per day per individual exposure to lead from Sicering Whee] Cover, pursuant
1o Health and Safety Code section 23249 7{b),

Tn the absenee of equitabie relief, Califorma consumers, the general public, and others
will continue 16 be involuntarily exposed 10 lead that is contained in Steering Whee)
Cover, creating a substantial risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by cnmﬁiirling the acts
alleged herein, Defendants have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain,
speady, or adequate remedy at law.

Plaintiff has engaged in good [uith efforts 1o resolve the claim alleged herein prior to
[fling this Complaint.

FRAYER FOR RELIEF

Plaintiff demands against each of the Defendants as follows:

A permanent mpunction mandating Proposition 63-compliant warnings;
Penalties pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 252497, subdivision {b):
Costs of suit;

Reasonable attorney fees and costs; and

Any further relief that the cowrt may deem just and cquitable.

k]

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPUSITION 63, THF. SATE DRINKING WATER ANE TOXEC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1886 tHEALTED &N SAFETY 20035 § 252495 FT 5EQ.)
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Dated: [[ /1\ YEROUSHAIMI & ASSOCIATES

auben Yeronshalni \\5

Attorneys for Plaintif,
Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.

)

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAKETY CODE § 23249.5, BT SEQ.)




